City of Coral Gables Virtual Commission Meeting Agenda Item B-4 March 31, 2020 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

<u>City Commission</u> Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Jorge Fors Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena

<u>City Staff</u> City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item B-4

A Resolution accepting the recommendation of the Procurement Officer to award Groups A-I the IFB contract for the Office Furniture - Public Safety Building to JC White Architectural Interior Products, in an estimated amount of \$181,994.46 not to exceed the available budgeted funds, pursuant to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 2019-051 and Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award".

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Madam City Attorney, B-4.

City Attorney Ramos: B-4 is a resolution accepting the recommendation of the Procurement Officer to award Groups A-I the IFB contract for the Office Furniture - Public Safety Building to

March 31, 2020

Agenda Item B-4 - Resolution accepting the recommendation of the Procurement Officer to award Groups A-I the IFB contract for the Office Furniture - Public Safety Building to JC White Architectural Interior Products, in an amount of \$181,994.46 not to exceed the available budgeted funds, pursuant to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 2019-051 and Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award."

City Commission Meeting

JC White Architectural Interior Products, in an estimated amount of \$181,994.46, not to exceed the available budgeted funds, pursuant to IFB 2019-051 and Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Mr. City Manager.

City Manager Iglesias: Mayor, Commissioners, Item B-4 is for the Public Safety Building. It is for interior architectural products, in other words, things such as workstations and all the internal furniture that's required to occupy the building. And we'd like to put this order in as soon as possible. In construction, it's basically first in, first out and we want to make sure that we -- that any delay that happens in the Public Safety Building is held to a minimum.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Thank you. Any comments from City Commission? Alright. Public comment through Zoom? No public comment through Zoom. On the phone? Public comment on the phone? Okay. Mr. City Clerk, any comments?

City Clerk Urquia: No public comments were received, Mr. Mayor.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Thank you. I'll entertain a motion then.

Vice Mayor Lago: I'll move.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Is there a second?

Commissioner Mena: Second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Will you call the roll, please?

Commissioner Fors: Yes.

City Commission Meeting

March 31, 2020

Agenda Item B-4 - Resolution accepting the recommendation of the Procurement Officer to award Groups A-I the IFB contract for the Office Furniture - Public Safety Building to JC White Architectural Interior Products, in an amount of \$181,994.46 not to exceed the available budgeted funds, pursuant to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 2019-051 and Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award."

Commissioner Keon: Yes. Vice Mayor Lago: Yes. Commissioner Mena: Yes. Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes. (Vote: 5-0)

City Commission Meeting

March 31, 2020

Agenda Item B-4 - Resolution accepting the recommendation of the Procurement Officer to award Groups A-I the IFB contract for the Office Furniture - Public Safety Building to JC White Architectural Interior Products, in an amount of \$181,994.46 not to exceed the available budgeted funds, pursuant to Invitation for Bids (IFB) 2019-051 and Section 2-763 of the Procurement Code entitled "Contract Award."